

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION**

JOHNNY THOMAS ORTIZ II; JIMMIE
GREGORY ROGERS JR.; and WELDON
MURPHY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; ALAN HIRSCH, in his official
capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State
Board of Elections; JEFF CARMON III, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the North
Carolina State Board of Elections; STACY
EGGERS IV, in his official capacity as
Member of the North Carolina State Board of
Elections; KEVIN N. LEWIS, in his official
capacity as Member of the North Carolina
State Board of Elections; SIOBHAN
O'DUFFY MILLEN, in her official capacity
as Member of the North Carolina State Board
of Elections; and KAREN BRINSON BELL,
in her official capacity as Executive Director
of the North Carolina State Board of
Elections,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 5:24-cv-420

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF SPEAKER TIMOTHY MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES; REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE ON RULES, CALENDAR, AND
OPERATIONS OF THE HOUSE; AND REPRESENTATIVE GREY MILLS, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE ON ELECTION LAW
AND CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM; FOR LEAVE TO FILE A MEMORANDUM AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

 A. The State Board Enforces the Political Party Statute Discriminatorily. 7

 B. The State Board’s Refusal to Certify the Justice For All Party Does Not Advance a
 Compelling State Interest Because The State Board Has No Authority to Deny Ballot Access
 when a Party Meets the Petition Requirements. 10

 C. The State Board’s Refusal to Certify the Justice For All Party Is Not Narrowly Drawn
 Because It Relies on a Partisan Survey of a Small, Non-Random, Non-Representative Sample.
 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	1, 8
<i>N.C. Green Party v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 547 (E.D.N.C. 2022).....	2, 14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2, 7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	2, 7, 10, 11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Co. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	8, 10
<i>Libertarian Party of N.C. v. State</i> , 200 N.C. App. 323, 688 S.E.2d 700 (2009).....	13
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	14
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	15
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Am. Nat’l Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024).....	16
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Ahanmisi</i> , 324 F. App’x 258 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
 Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat.	

§ 163-22(a).....	14
§ 163-22(d).....	14
§ 163-96(a).....	3, 11, 12, 13
§ 163-96(b).....	11, 12
§ 163-96(c).....	11, 12, 13
§ 163-98	3, 13

Other Authorities

Michael Scherer, <i>Biden allies form new group to coordinate attacks on third-party candidates</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 14, 2024), https://wapo.st/4dj0ryE	1, 3, 9
Steve Harrison, <i>Third-party organizer says democrats used ‘mafioso tactics’ against him</i> , WFAE (July 25, 2024), https://bit.ly/4c2rz3V	1
Letter from North Carolina Democratic Party to Karen Brinson-Bell, Executive Director of the N.C. State Bd. of Elections (June 5, 2024), https://bit.ly/3WoY5r5	3
Letter from Clear Choice Action Attorney Jonathan Berkon et al. to Alan Hirsch, Chair of the N.C. State Bd. of Elections (June 13, 2024), https://bit.ly/4bZm8ma	3
CLEAR CHOICE ACTION, https://bit.ly/3WDU9E3 (last visited July 26, 2024)	3
CLEAR CHOICE PAC, https://bit.ly/4cS1dCK (last visited July 26, 2024)	3
<i>About</i> , ELIAS LAW GROUP, https://bit.ly/46oJsZd (last visited July 26, 2024)	3
Gary D. Robertson, <i>NC elections board certifies right-leaning party; 2 others remain in limbo</i> , WCNC CHARLOTTE (July 10, 2024, 12:11 AM), https://bit.ly/4cXMVRd	4
<i>State Board of Elections Meeting June 26, 2024</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, https://bit.ly/3WjT0Ao (last visited July 26, 2024)	4, 8, 9, 10
Rusty Jacobs, <i>Question over recognizing new political parties falls into North Carolina’s GOP vs. Democrat divide</i> , WUNC (July 8, 2024, 1:59 PM), https://bit.ly/3LKOaqE	4, 9
Press Release, N.C. State Bd. of Elections, <i>State Board Recognizes Constitution Party as Official NC Political Party</i> (July 9, 2024), https://bit.ly/3YlqPU1	5
<i>Petition Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, https://bit.ly/46qJtvN (last visited July 26, 2024).....	5
<i>Summary Calls to JFA Signers at Random</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, https://bit.ly/3WEzcZS (last visited July 26, 2024)	5, 6, 10, 17
Kyle Ingram, <i>Democratic group targets NC supporters of RFK Jr. and Cornel West in text campaign</i> , THE NEWS & OBSERVER (June 5, 2024, 12:49 PM), https://bit.ly/46oM8pJ	6, 18
<i>Forthwith</i> , CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY, https://bit.ly/4dlpfpJ (last visited July 26, 2024).....	13
<i>Forthwith</i> , MERRIAM WEBSTER DICTIONARY, https://bit.ly/4cVdHcZ (last visited July 26, 2024).....	13

Forthwith, OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY, <https://bit.ly/4fcuREi>
 (last visited July 26, 2024)13

Confidence Interval Calculator, OMNI CALCULATOR, <https://bit.ly/3WB1tjU> (last visited
 July 26, 2024).....15

James E. Bartlett II, Joe W. Kotrlik, and Chadwick C. Higgins, *Organization Research:
 Determining Appropriate Sample Size in Survey Research*, 19 INFO. TECH., LEARNING
 & PERFORMANCE J. 43, 45 (2001).....15

How Much are Polls Misrepresenting Americans?, NISKANEN CTR. (June 1, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3ygfJ8s>.....16

Matt Corrigan, *Political Polling: Demographics Are the Key if You Want Accuracy*,
 FLA. TIMES-UNION (Oct. 20, 2012), <https://bit.ly/3WoM7xs>16

Press Release, Cornel West 2024, Dr. Cornel West Announces the Formation of the Justice for
 All Party as Part of His 2024 Presidential Campaign and Beyond (Jan. 31, 2024),
<https://bit.ly/3SttU0D>.....18

Press Release, Cornel West 2024, Dr. Cornel West Surpasses Ballot Access Threshold in North
 Carolina, Signaling Major Strides for Independent Presidential Campaign (May 20,
 2024), <https://bit.ly/4flXK0N>..... 18
